
Goodhue County Board of Adjustment
Government Center- Board Room

509 West 5th St, Red Wing MN 55066

Virtual Meeting Notice
Virtual Meeting Notice: The Goodhue County Board of Adjustment will be conducting a meeting on May 18, 
2020 at 4:30 p.m. Due to concerns surrounding the spread of COVID-19, the meeting and all public hearings 
will be conducted by telephone or other electronic means. 

The public may monitor the meeting from a remote site by logging into 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/979156181 or calling 1-877-309-2073 beginning at 4:20 PM or any time 
during the meeting.  Access Code: 979 – 156 – 181

Public Comments: Interested persons must submit comments by phone, in writing, or via email until noon 
on Monday, May 18, 2020. To submit your comments please email them to 
samantha.pierret@co.goodhue.mn.us or mail them to the Land Use Management Department at 509 West 
5th Street, Red Wing, MN 55066. Comments received by this deadline will be read into the record during the 
public hearing for that item, including name and address.

Staff reports can be viewed online 5-days prior to the meeting. Agenda items may be subject to change. 
Please contact Land Use Management at (651)385-3104, or visit us on the web at www.co.goodhue.mn.us 
for more information.

Call Meeting To Order

Approval Of Current Agenda

Approval Of Previous Month's Meeting Minutes

Election Of Vice-Chair/Toegel Resignation

Conflict/Disclosure Of Interests

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Minimum Setback Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by Trey Pottinger (Applicant) and Todd Stumpf (Owner), to A-3 Zoning 
District standards to construct a garage addition less than 30 feet from the side yard property line and less 
than 60 feet from the County 1 Right-of-Way. Parcel 31.002.4100. 28715 CTY 1 BLVD, Red Wing, MN 
55066. Part of the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Sect 02 TWP 112 R15 in Featherstone Township.  

BOAPACKET_POTTINGER_REDACTED.PDF

Request For Variance To Feedlot Setback Standards AMENDED
Request for Variance, submitted by Nick Stoffel (owner), to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot Regulations) 
setback standards to allow a new feedlot to be established within 1000 feet or 94% odor annoyance-free 
rating (as determined by the odor OFFSET model) of existing dwellings. Parcel 46.029.0303. 13014 265th 
Street, Welch, MN 55089. Part of the NW ¼ of Section 29 TWP 113 Range 16 in Welch Township. A-2 
Zoned District. 

BOAPACKET_STOFFEL_AMENDEDRECCOMENDATION.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Minimum Setback Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by Joshua Schultz (owner), to A-2 Zoning District standards to construct 
an accessory building less than 30 feet from the rear property line. Parcel 46.009.0700. 23944 145th AVE, 
Welch, MN 55089. Part of the W ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 09 TWP 113 Range 16 in Welch Township.  

BOAPACKET_SCHULTZ.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by Brandi Bakken (Morton Buildings, Authorized Agent) and William and 
Kristin Henak (owners), to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit to be constructed greater than 100 feet from 
the principal dwelling. Parcel 33.003.0300. 21034 340th Street Way, Red Wing, MN 55066. Part of the NW 
¼ of Section 03 TWP 111 Range 15 in Goodhue Township. A -1 Zoned District. 

BOAPACKET_HENAK_REDACTED.PDF

Other-Discussion

Adjourn

Anyone interested is invited to attend. Agenda items may be subject to change. 

Goodhue County Land Use Management

w  Goodhue County Government Center w  509 West Fifth Street w  Red Wing w  Minnesota w  55066 w
w  Building w Planning w  Zoning w  Telephone: 651/385-3104 w Fax: 651/385-3106 w

Documents:

Documents:

Documents:

Documents:
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Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 
Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: May 18, 2020 
Report date: May 7, 2020 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance, submitted by Trey Pottinger (Applicant) and Todd 
Stumpf (Owner), to A-3 Zoning District standards to construct a garage addition less than 30 feet 
from the side yard property line and less than 60 feet from the County 1 BLVD Right-of-Way.    
 
Application Information: 
Applicant(s): Trey Pottinger (Buyer) and Todd Stumpf (Owner) 
Address of zoning request: 28715 County 1 BLVD, Red Wing, MN 55066 
Parcel: 31.002.4100 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 02 TWP 112 Range 15 in 
Featherstone Township. 
Township Information: Featherstone Township has signed acknowledgment of the variance request 
and did not convey any concerns regarding the application.   
Zoning District: A-3 (Urban Fringe District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and submitted project summary  
Site Map 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance:  
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
Trey Pottinger (Applicant) and Todd Stumpf (Owner), have applied for a variance to A-3 minimum 
setback standards to construct a proposed 26-foot by 32-foot garage addition on the west side of the 
existing dwelling. The proposed addition would be 8 feet from the north property line where 30 feet 
is required and 45 feet from the edge of the County 1 BLVD Right-of-Way where 60 feet is required 
by Ordinance.  

Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying 
with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the 
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is 
due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not 
constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 

 Property line and Right-of-Way setbacks are intended to create separation among adjacent 
structures and roads to allow for adequate access and accommodate future road expansion. 

 The existing home and garage are located 45 feet from the edge of the County 1 BLVD Right-

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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of-Way and an existing shed is located approximately 8 feet from the north property line 
while the existing dwelling is located approximately 21 feet from the north property line. All 
structures are, therefore, non-conforming structures. Locating the addition the same distance 
from the Right-of-Way as the existing garage and slightly closer to the north property line 
than the existing shed is not anticipated to further impede future road expansion or on-going 
maintenance. This request appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the official 
control.  

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 

 The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the use of existing rural residences to 
provide rural living opportunities in the unincorporated areas of Goodhue County.  

The proposed garage addition appears consistent with the Goodhue County Comprehensive 
Plan. 

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an 
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter 
the essential character of the locality): 

 The Applicant desires to expand the size of an existing garage from a single-car to a two-car 
structure. The request to construct an addition to the existing dwelling is a reasonable use of 
property in the A-3 District.  

The addition of a second vehicle bay would result in an 8-foot side yard setback from the 
north property line and 45 feet from the edge of the CTY BLVD Right-of-Way.  

The proposed addition would be 13 feet closer to the north property line than the existing 
garage and would be the same distance from the Right-of-Way.  

 The parcel is an existing non-conforming lot as it 0.39 acres in size where 35 acres are 
required in the A-3 Zoning District.  

The Applicant stated that there are no alternative locations for the addition due to the 
existing lot size.   

 The home was originally built in 1959 and pre-dates county zoning and setback regulations 
(established in 1971). 

 The surrounding land uses include A-3 Zoned properties on all sides owned by Thomas 
Gernentz to the north, Robert Halverson to the west, Brian Jacobson to the south, and 
Barbara Johnson across County 1 Blvd to the east. Thomas Gernentz has signed a document 
noting he does not have objections to the proposed addition.  

 Surrounding land uses include medium density residential to the north, south, and west and 
agricultural/row-crop agriculture to the east.  

The request appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality. 

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Residential accessory structures are a permissible use in the A-3 Zoning District. The request 
does not constitute a use variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment 
meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a 
rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 
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Staff Recommendation: 
• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 

APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by Trey Pottinger (Applicant) and Todd Stumpf 
(Owner) to A-3 Zoning District standards to allow construction of a garage addition 8 feet from the 
north side yard property line and 45 feet from the County 1 BLVD Right-of-Way. 
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Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: May 18, 2020 
Report date: May 14, 2020 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Feedlot Setback Standards 
Request for Variance, submitted by Nick Stoffel (Owner), to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot 
Regulations) setback standards to allow a new feedlot to be established within 1000 feet or 94% 
odor annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) of existing dwellings. 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Nick Stoffel (Owner) 
Address of zoning request: 13014 265th Street, Welch, MN 55089 
Parcel: 46.029.0303 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NW ¼ of Section 29 TWP 113 Range 16 in Welch 
Township.  
Township Information: Welch Township signed off on the application acknowledging the 
Applicant’s proposal and did not add any comments. 
Zoning District: A-2 (Agriculture District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and Project Summary 
Site Map 
OFFSET Calculations 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The Applicant has applied for a variance to allow the establishment of a Feedlot with up to 12 
horses as part of their equine Veterinary business. The Feedlot would be located less than 1,000-
feet from three existing dwellings. The Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance requires new 
Feedlots to be at least 1,000 feet from neighboring dwellings. 

Property owners are required to complete a Feedlot Registration for any property containing 10 
or more Animal Units (1 horse is 1 Animal Unit).  

This property was granted a Conditional Use Permit for a Veterinary Clinic in 2018. The site has 
been housing animals since the Clinic was granted a CUP.   

The Applicant has indicated that their insurance requires the property to complete the Feedlot 
registration process. 

Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted 
comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical 
difficulties” exist in complying with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 
by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 
 The purpose of the A2 district is to maintain and conserve agricultural investments and 

prime agricultural farmland but provide for a slightly higher density of dwellings than 
the A1 District. This district is intended to apply to those areas where large farms and 
feedlots are more scattered and greater numbers of non-farm uses or small parcels are 
present.  

 Reciprocal feedlot setbacks between feedlots and dwellings are intended to decrease 
potential conflicts among residential and agricultural uses.  

Three residences are located within the 1000-foot required setback area for the proposed 
Feedlot including by Dylan Strand, Aaron Bauer, and Sally Fox. Mr. Strand’s dwelling is 
located 628 feet northwest. Ms. Fox’s dwelling is located 483 feet southwest. Mr. Bauer’s 
dwelling is located 785 feet southwest. 

 All other dwellings are more than 1,000 feet from the proposed Feedlot.  

 Given the Feedlot would achieve a 99% odor annoyance-free rating (as determined by 
the OFFSET model) from these three dwellings, the request appears harmonious with 
the purpose and intent of the official controls.  

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 
 The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes agricultural land uses over dwellings to protect 

farmland and decrease conflict between residential and agricultural uses.  The proposed 
variance is not likely to produce conflict among residential and agricultural uses. The 
owners of the dwellings not meeting the minimum setbacks have signed letters of 
acknowledgment for the variance request.  

 Future buyers of the dwellings will have the opportunity to be informed of the existence 
of the Feedlot. The request does not appear inconsistent with the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan.  

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 
by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances 
unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 
 The property comprises 23.78-acres and is a conforming lot in the A2 district (2-acre 

minimum). The Applicant’s request to establish a registered Feedlot is a reasonable use 
of property in the A2 District. 

 The property has been historically used as a homestead with a veterinary business in an 
accessory building permitted by Conditional Use Permit approved in 2018. There have 
been no complaints forwarded to County Zoning staff regarding the veterinary clinic.  

 The Applicant is proposing two areas to be designated as a Feedlot on the property. The 
structure on the west side of the property in the existing veterinary clinic building and on 
the east side of the property in an existing accessory barn. 

 The Feedlot would meet all other applicable setback requirements of the Goodhue 
County Zoning Ordinance. 
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 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals medium-density 
residential development among agricultural uses (feedlots and row-crop agriculture). 
The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality. 

 The proposed Feedlot will use existing structures constructed prior to the Feedlot 
registration application. Alternative locations for housing of animals were not considered 
because appropriate structures already exist on the property.   

 The establishment of a Feedlot on this parcel will affect neighboring parcels’ dwelling 
eligibility. There is dwelling density available in the southeast ¼ of the northwest ¼ of 
Section 29 (parcel 46.029.0304 owned by Jennifer Olson).  

A dwelling proposed on this parcel would be required to meet the 1,000-foot setback to 
the new Feedlot (even if the Feedlot was established as a result of a variance) as Feedlot 
setback reductions are not reciprocal unless expressly stated in the Board's decision. If 
not specifically addressed, a variance approval for the Stoffel’s would necessitate the 
owner of parcel 46.029.0304 (Jennifer Olson) to request a variance to the Stoffel’s 
Feedlot to be able to build a dwelling on the parcel. 

The Olson’s recently split and sold the parcel with the intent of establishing a dwelling on 
the premises.  

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in 
the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Feedlots are permissible uses in the A2 district. The request does not constitute a use 
variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of 
Adjustment meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and 
bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 
 
Staff received comments from multiple neighboring property owners, including Jennifer and Matt 
Olson (co-owners of parcel 46.029.0304) and Brad and Debbie Olson (previous owners) expressing 
opposition to this variance request as it relates to dwelling eligibility on their property. These 
comments will be read into the record during the public hearing portion of the meeting.    
 
Upon consideration of additional information received from the public, LUM Staff has modified our 
findings and recommendation to the Board of Adjustment to address the potential loss of dwelling 
eligibility for the recently split property owned by Jennifer Olson in the southeast ¼ of the 
northwest ¼ of Section 29 (46.029.0304). 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; 

and 
 

APPROVE the request for variance, submitted by Nick Stoffel (Applicant) to Article 13 
(Confined Feedlot Regulations) setback standards to allow a new Feedlot to be established no 
closer than 483 feet from neighboring dwellings. The reduced Feedlot setback distance shall be 
reciprocal to a new dwelling that may be established in the southeast ¼ of the northwest ¼ of 
Section 29. 
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Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 
Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: May 18, 2020 
Report date: May 7, 2020 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance, submitted by Joshua Schultz (Owner) to A-2 Zoning 
District standards to construct an accessory building less than 30 feet from the rear yard property 
line.    
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Joshua Schultz (owner) 
Address of zoning request: 23944 145th Ave, Welch, MN 55089 
Parcel: 46.009.0700 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the W ½ of SE ¼ of Section 9 TWP 113 Range 16 in Welch 
Township. 
Township Information: Welch Township has signed acknowledgment of the variance request and did 
not convey any concerns regarding the application.   
Zoning District: A-2 (Agriculture District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and submitted project summary  
Site Map/Survey 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance:  
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
Joshua Schultz (owner), has applied for a variance to A-2 minimum setback standards to construct a 
proposed 24-foot by 36-foot accessory building on the east side of his property. The proposed 
building would be 4 feet from the east property line where 30 feet is required by Ordinance.  

Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying 
with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the 
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is 
due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not 
constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 

 Property line setbacks are intended to create separation among adjacent structures and 
provide room for future repairs and maintenance. 

There are no neighboring structures or dwellings directly east of the proposed structure and 
some space would remain to allow for future repairs and maintenance. The request appears 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428


“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 
www.co.goodhue.mn.us 

Page 2 of 3 

in harmony with the purpose and intent of the official control. 

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 

 The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the use of existing rural residences and 
associated accessory buildings to provide rural living opportunities in the unincorporated 
areas of Goodhue County.  

The proposed accessory building for residential use appears consistent with the Goodhue 
County Comprehensive Plan. 

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an 
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter 
the essential character of the locality): 

 The Applicant is proposing to construct a 24-foot by 36-foot accessory structure on the 
property. The proposed size of the structure meets accessory structure size requirements in 
the A-2 Zoning District.   

 The Applicant’s proposal to construct a personal/agricultural equipment storage building is a 
reasonable use of the existing residential/agricultural property in the A-2 District. 

 The parcel is a conforming size (14.27 acres) however it is irregularly shaped. The parcel 
narrows at the southern border along Highway 61, widens along 145th Avenue and then 
narrows back to the north property line. A single-family dwelling and garage with various 
small accessory buildings are present on the site.  

 The cropland north of the existing dwelling (10 acres) was recently entered into the 
Conservation Reserve Program. Land south of the existing driveway is an existing pasture 
area. Additional areas on the property are occupied by the existing driveway, trees, septic 
tanks and drainfield and has varying topography.  

 Alternative locations on the property for the proposed shed would have interfered with the 
existing septic drainfield, the CRP farmland and existing pasture area. The shed is proposed 
to align with an existing driveway in a flat area less affected by varying topography on the 
property. Siting the shed elsewhere on the property may have resulted in non-conformance 
with other property line setbacks due to the irregular shape of the lot.  

 The surrounding land uses include A-2 Zoned properties to the north, east, and west owned 
by Gregory Wollan, Gerald Fox, and Nicholas Ries respectively. South, across Highway 61, the 
property is zoned A-1 Agriculture Protection District and is owned by the Meyer Family. Land 
to the east and west of the property is used for row-crop agriculture, land to the north is used 
as a single-family dwelling homestead and land to the south is used as a farm homestead with 
extensive row-crop agriculture. 

The request appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality. 

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Residential and Agricultural Accessory Structures are a permitted use in the A-2 Zoning 
District. The request does not constitute a use variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment 
meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a 
rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
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• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 

APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by Joshua Schultz (owner) to A-2 Zoning District 
standards to allow construction of an accessory building 4 feet from the east property line.  
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Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: May 18, 2020 
Report date: May 7, 2020 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance, submitted by Brandi Bakken (Morton Buildings, 
Authorized Agent) and William and Kristin Henak (owners), to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit to 
be constructed greater than 100 feet from the principal dwelling.  
 
Application Information: 
Applicants: Brandi Bakken (Authorized Agent); William and Kristin Henak (owners) 
Address of zoning request: 21034 340th Street Way, Red Wing, MN 55066 
Parcel: 33.003.0300 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NW ¼ of Section 03 TWP 111 Range 15 in Goodhue 
Township  
Township Information: Goodhue Township provided electronic acknowledgment of the Applicant’s 
request. 
Zoning District: A1 (Agriculture Protection District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and submitted project summary  
Site Map 
Article 11, Section 31 (Accessory Dwelling Units) 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The applicants own a 105.9-acre parcel in the NW1/4 of section 03 in Goodhue Township. Formerly 
a farmstead, the property now includes a dwelling, outbuildings, woods, and ag land. The applicants 
have removed an old shed from the property and desire to construct a new 54-foot x 100-foot 
(5,400ft2) farm shop with living quarters in its previous footprint. The farm shop would provide 
storage and workspace and the living quarters would be provide sleeping quarters and entertainment 
space for the applicant's children and grandchildren when they visit.   
 
Any building that contains a habitable living-quarters is considered a dwelling unit in Goodhue 
County. In 2017 the County Amended the Zoning Ordinance to allow a second, “accessory,” dwelling 
unit on the same parcel as a principal dwelling subject to performance standards. ADU performance 
standards require an ADU to be located within 100 feet of the primary dwelling unit. The proposed 
farm shop ADU would be situated approximately 175 feet east of the existing dwelling. The Applicant 
is requesting the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to the 100-foot requirement to allow the farm 
shop living quarters to be permitted as an ADU.  
 
It should be noted that a permitted ADU is not allowed to be split from a primary dwelling tax parcel.  
 
Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying 
with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is 
due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not 
constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 

 The purpose and intent of the ADU maximum distance standard cited in Article 11, Section 31 
of the GCZO is to prevent proposed ADU’s from being located outside of an existing yard area 
where they could potentially be split off in the future thereby creating additional dwelling 
density exceeding the allowable density (i.e an ADU couldn’t be on the opposite side of the 
“40” as the principal dwelling). 

The ADU would be located within the well-defined yard area of the existing dwelling and 
would be situated on the footprint of the old farm shop. Given the ADU will have a shared 
driveway with the existing dwelling, is within the existing yard area, and is still proximate to 
the existing dwelling the Applicant’s proposal appears in harmony with the purpose and 
intent of the official control. 

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 

 The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the establishment of ADU’s to provide 
rural living opportunities in the unincorporated areas of Goodhue County.  

The Applicant’s ADU request appears consistent with the Goodhue County Comprehensive 
Plan. 

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an 
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter 
the essential character of the locality): 

 The Applicant’s request to establish an ADU is a reasonable use of property in the A1 District.  

 As an A1 zoned district, section 03 allows a maximum dwelling density of 4 dwellings in the 
section. Dwelling density is not available as there are currently 8 dwellings in the section. 
Since an ADU does not count against dwelling density, the section density count would not be 
affected.  

 The existing dwelling and former outbuilding were legally established prior to the adoption of 
the current ADU performance standards (April 2017).     

 The Applicants considered moving the proposed farm shop west to comply with the 100-foot 
requirement. Due to the location of the existing electric utility pole and driveway layout as 
well as their desire to utilize the former building’s footprint to disturb as little ground as 
possible, they ultimately rejected this alternative.  

The ADU would comply with all other ADU performance standards. 

 The Applicant will be required to obtain appropriate sanitary permits from the 
Environmental Health Department as well as Building Permits prior to construction of the 
living-quarters portion of the shop. 

The land within a 100-feet north and south of the existing dwelling has fair amount slope 
which severely limits development potential. There is not enough room to the west of the 
dwelling as it abuts a property line and there is a 30-foot setback requirement. 

 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals low-density residential 
development among predominantly agricultural uses.  

The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality.  
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4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 ADU’s are permissible in the A1 district.  
 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment 
meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a 
rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 

APPROVE the request submitted by Brandi Bakken (Morton Buildings, Authorized Agent) and 
William and Kristin Henak (owners), to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit to be constructed up to 175 
feet from the principal dwelling where 100 feet is required. 
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